

JOSEPH A. GOMES, ATTORNEY AT LAW, LLC
Joseph A. Gomes (Haw. 006789)
1170 Nuuanu Ave.
Ste. 105, No. 37475
Honolulu, HI 96837
(808) 780-4179
joegomesesq@gmail.com

Civil no. _____

LIBERTY COUNSEL
Mathew D. Staver* (Fla. 701092)
Horatio G. Mihet* (Fla. 26581)
Daniel J. Schmid* (Va. 84415)
Hugh C. Phillips* (Fla. 1038781)
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854
(407) 875-1776
court@LC.org | hmihet@LC.org
dschmid@LC.org | hphillips@LC.org
*Admission *pro hac vice* pending

Attorneys for Plaintiff, Child Evangelism Fellowship of Hawaii, Inc.

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF HAWAII**

CHILD EVANGELISM FELLOWSHIP)
OF HAWAII, INC.,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

No. _____

HAWAII STATE DEPARTMENT OF)
EDUCATION, KEITH HAYASHI,)
in his official capacity as Superintendent of)
the Hawaii State Department of Education,)
et al.,)

Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
WITH INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

Motion Related to: Doc. 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. CEF IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF ITS CLAIMS.....	4
A. CEF Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Its Claims Under The First Amendment.....	5
1. Defendants’ Policies Represent a Presumptively Unconstitutional Prior Restraint on CEF’s Speech.....	5
a. Defendants’ Use Policies unconstitutionally grant unbridled discretion to school officials.....	7
b. Defendants’ Use Policies fail to set adequate time limitations for decisions on applications.....	9
2. Defendants’ Policies Unconstitutionally Discriminate against CEF’s Viewpoint.....	11
a. Defendants’ Use Policies discriminate against CEF’s religious viewpoint.....	12
b. The unequal financial burdens imposed by Defendants Use Policies on CEF discriminates against viewpoint....	15
3. Defendants’ Policies Unconstitutionally Discriminate against Content.....	18
a. There is no compelling interest in discriminating against CEF’s speech.....	19

b.	Defendants’ Use Policies and application are not narrowly tailored or the least restrictive means.....	21
B.	Defendants’ Policies Violate CEF’s Right To Equal Protection.....	22
II.	CEF HAS SUFFERED, IS SUFFERING, AND WILL CONTINUE TO SUFFER IMMEDIATE AND IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	26
III.	CEF SATISFTIES THE REMAINING ELEMENTS FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Target Adver., Inc. v. Giani</i> , 199 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>A.P. v. Otter</i> , 682 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	18
<i>Awad v. ZiriAx</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Baby Tam & Co., Inc. v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 199 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Baird v. Bunta</i> , 81 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2023).....	4, 5, 27
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	5
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	21
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	18
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	23
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	23, 24
<i>Carroll v. President & Comm'r Princess Anne, et al.</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968).....	6
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of S.C. v. Anderson Sch. Dist. Five</i> , 470 F.3d 1062 (4th Cir. 2006).....	9, 13, 16, 17
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Minn. v. Minneapolis Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 690 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of N.J., Inc. v. Stafford Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Church on the Rock v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 84 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	12

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....22

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co., 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....7, 9

Cox v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....23

Doe v. Harris, 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014).....26, 27

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....26

Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....5, 7

Freedman v. Maryland, 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....5, 6

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....6, 9, 11

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....18

Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch. Dist., 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....*passim*

Good News/Good Sports Club v. Sch. Dist. of City of Ladue,
28 F.3d 1501 (8th Cir. 1994).....14

Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Com., 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....20, 21

Kikumara v. Hurley, 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001).....26

Klein v. City of San Clemente, 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009).....27

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist., 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....12

Lovell v. City of Griffin, 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....6

Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....20

Melendres v. Arpaio, 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....26

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....21

Nat’l Inst. for Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....18

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....12

Police Dep’t of City of Chicago v. Mosley, 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....23, 24

Prince v. Jacoby, 303 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2002).....14

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....18

Reagan v. Time, Inc., 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....19

Real v. City of Long Beach, 852 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2017).....10

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....18

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....22

Riley’s Am. Heritage Farms v. Elsasser, 32 F.4th 707 (9th Cir. 2022).....27

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....11, 12, 15, 20

Saia v. People of State of N.Y., 334 U.S. 558 (1948).....7

Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC, 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....21, 22

Sammartano v. First Jud. Dist. Ct., in & for Cnty. of Carson City,
303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002).....27

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the New York State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991).....17, 18, 19

Sorrell v. IMS Health, 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....11

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....19

Warsoldier v. Woodford, 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).....26

Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y. v. Vill. of Stratton,
536 U.S. 150 (2002).....6

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....4

Zorach v. Clauson, 343 U.S. 206 (1952).....20

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....1

Haw. Code R. §8-39-4.....8

Haw. Code R. §8-39-14.....8

H.R.S. §302A-1148.....8
